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partnership income described in section 
702(a)(9) is not less than $1,600, the optional 
method of computing net earnings from self- 
employment is not available to A. 

Example (5). F is a member of the EFG 
partnership which is engaged in the business 
of farming. F files his income tax returns on 
the calendar year basis. The taxable year of 
the partnership is the calendar year, and its 
income is computed under a cash receipts 
and disbursements method. Under the part-
nership agreement the partners are to share 
equally the profits or losses of the business. 
The gross income derived from the partner-
ship business for the year 1966, computed in 
accordance with paragraph (b)(1) of this sec-
tion is $7,500. F’s share of such gross income 
is $2,500. Due to drought and an epidemic 
among the livestock, the partnership sus-
tains a net loss of $7,800 for the year 1966 of 
which loss F’s share is $2,600. Since F’s dis-
tributive share of gross income derived from 
such business is in excess of $2,400 and since 
F does not receive income described in sec-
tion 702(a)(9) of $1,600 or more from such 
business, he may, at his option, be deemed to 
have received $1,600 as his distributive share 
of income described in section 702(a)(9) from 
such business. 

[T.D. 6691, 28 FR 12796, Dec. 3, 1963, as amend-
ed by T.D. 6993, 34 FR 828, Jan. 18, 1969] 

§ 1.1402(a)–16 Exercise of option. 
A taxpayer shall, for each taxable 

year with respect to which he is eligi-
ble to use the optional method de-
scribed in § 1.1402(a)–14 or § 1.1402(a)–15, 
make a determination as to whether 
his net earnings from self-employment 
are to be computed in accordance with 
such method. If the taxpayer elects the 
optional method for a taxable year, he 
shall signify such election by com-
puting net earnings from self-employ-
ment under the optional method as set 
forth in Schedule F (Form 1040) of the 
income tax return filed by the taxpayer 
for such taxable year. If the optional 
method is not elected at the time of 
the filing of the return for a taxable 
year with respect to which the tax-
payer is eligible to elect such optional 
method, such method may be elected 
on an amended return (or on such other 
form as may be prescribed for such use) 
filed within the period prescribed by 
section 6501 and the regulations there-
under for the assessment of the tax for 
such taxable year. If the optional 
method is elected on a return for a tax-
able year, the taxpayer may revoke 
such election by filing an amended re-

turn (or such other form as may be pre-
scribed for such use) for the taxable 
year within the period prescribed by 
section 6501 and the regulations there-
under for the assessment of the tax for 
such taxable year. If the taxpayer is 
deceased or unable to make an elec-
tion, the person designated in section 
6012(b) and the regulations thereunder 
may, within the period prescribed in 
this section elect the optional method 
for any taxable year with respect to 
which the taxpayer is eligible to use 
the optional method and revoke an 
election previously made by or for the 
taxpayer. 

§ 1.1402(a)–17 Retirement payments to 
retired partners. 

(a) In general. There shall be ex-
cluded, in computing net earnings from 
self-employment for taxable years end-
ing on or after December 31, 1967, cer-
tain payments made on a periodic basis 
by a partnership, pursuant to a written 
plan of the partnership, to a retired 
partner on account of his retirement. 
The exclusion applies only if the pay-
ments are made pursuant to a plan 
which meets the requirements pre-
scribed in paragraph (b) of this section, 
and, in addition, the conditions set 
forth in paragraph (c) of this section 
are met. 

(b) Retirement plan of partnership. (1) 
To meet the requirements of section 
1402(a)(10), the written plan of the part-
nership must set forth the terms and 
conditions of the program or system 
established by the partnership for the 
purpose of making payments to retired 
partners on account of their retire-
ment. To qualify as payments on ac-
count of retirement, the payments 
must constitute bona fide retirement 
income. Thus, payments of benefits not 
customarily included in a pension or 
retirement plan such as layoff benefits 
are not payments on account of retire-
ment. Eligibility for retirement gen-
erally is established on the basis of 
age, physical condition, or a combina-
tion of age or physical condition and 
years of service. Generally, retirement 
benefits are measured by, and based on, 
such factors as years of service and 
compensation received. In determining 
whether the plan of the partnership 
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